
I
,
1

4

5

6

E

9

10

ll
t2

l3

t4

15

16

t7

l8

t9

20

2l
t)

,1

24

'ra

26

tn

?s

29

RESOI,UIION OF THE TOHONO OIODHAM I,EGISI,ATIVE COUNCIf,
(Approving and acceptance ofthe US D€partment of Homeland Security, FEMA, Hazard

Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP), crant No. FEMA-l8tt-DR-lIZ-Tohono O'odham
Nauon ln the amount of$16,463)

RESOI,UTION NO. I3-O55

WHEREAS, the United Stat€s Department ofHomeland Security, Federal Emerg€ncy Management

Agency (FEMA) has distrlbrted grants to states and tribes to fund purchases that
provide public safety services within their respective iurisdictions; and

the Tohono O'odham Nation has submltted an apptication in Fy20l2 to FEMAfordirect

funding for Mitigatlon Education and Outreach which requires a Twenty-Five (25olo)

Tribal Match (g5,4tt); and

WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation has been awarded a grantfromthe DHS -FEMAaspartof

the Hazard Mltigation Grant Program for Mitigatlon Education and Outreach and

further waives the indlrect costs to administer this grant; and

the Hazard Mitigatlon GrantProgramNo. FEMA-Itt8-DR-AZ-Tohono O,odham Nation

awarded funds ($16,463) has been reviewed by the Budget Oflice, Oflice of Grants &

Contracts, Executive Olfrce, Domestlc AIIalrs Committee atrd Budget & Flnance

Cornmittee, ofwhich all recommend acceptance ofthe grantaward bythe Leglslatlve

Council.

NOW' TIIDREFORE' BE IT RDSOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Leglslative Corncll accepts and

approves the Hazard Miti8atlon crant Program No. FEMA-1t8t-DR-AZ-Tohono

O'odham Nation awarded amount of $16,463.00 on a reimbursement basls from the

Tohono O'odham Nation G€neral Fund and the r€quired Twenty-Flye Percent(2s%) in

the amount of$5,4t8 Tribal Match from FY 20l3 Budget Account #0Ol-13-5ot0.

BE IT FURTHERRESOLVDD thatthe Tohono O'odham Legislative Councilapprovesand authorlzes

the OIIice of Emergency Management to expend funds from the Hazard Mltigatlon

Grant Program ln accordance with the terms ofthe grant for the Budgct perlod of

OE/12/2O12 to O4/O9/2O15 and further waives the indlrect costs to administer this

grant,

BE lT FINAILY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that the Tohono O'odham

Natlon's O[Iicials to wit: the Chalrman, ChafuT)erson and any designed ofnclal are

authorized to negotlate and execute the grant, provided howev€r, that any

amendments alfectlng the funding or fundilg levels of the grant shall be submitted

for further prior approval.



I
)
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

l0
ll
12
13
14
15
16
t7
18
t9
20
2l
,,,,

tl
u
t<
26
,,,f

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
47
$
49
50
5l
{t

RESOI,UTTON NO. T3.055
and acceptance ofthe US DepartmentofHomeland S€cnrlty, FEMA, Hazard Mitigatlon crant

Program (EMGP), Crant No. FEMA-l8tt-DR-ltz-Tohono o'odham Natlon in the amount ofSl6,463)
Page 2 of3

The foregoing R€solutioD was passed by the Tohono O'odham Leglslative Councllonthe Q{ Oay
of FEBRUARY. 2Ol3 at a meetlng at whlch a quorum was present with a vote of z;ZEg.:lEg FOR;-O-

-O-NOMTINGi and M5IABSE NT, pursuantto the powers vested ln the Councll by Artlcle
VI,Section l(!)ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted byth€ Tohono O'odhaln
Nation on January 18' l9t6; and approved by theActing lreputy Asslstant Secretary - IndlanAfrairs
(Operatlons) on March 5, 19E6, pursuant to S€ctlon 16 ofthe Act offune lt, f934 (4S Stat. 9E4).

/4 auvot ,2O13.

Sald Resolutlon wasstlon wass[bmltted for
the lq dav of 1

roval tg the ollice ofthe Chalrman ofthe Tohono O'odham
W4l , zorc at 4 i l0 o'ctock, / .M.,

o,' tne /( a"y ot

Nation on day of
to the provlsions ofSection 5 of

upon his approval or upon his fallure to either approve or disapprove lt wlthtn 4E hours of

lt'*vnovno
I I DISAPPROVED nt 3lLG'ao.u, ( .u.

Evonne Wilson, Lqgislative Secretary

ONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

NED NORRIS,'R., CHAIRMAN
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION



(Approving and acc€ptance ofthe US DepartmentofHomeland Securit!', FBMA, Eazard Mltigation crant
Program (HMGP), crant No, FEMA-l8Et-DR-Az-Tohono o'odham Nation ln th€ amount of$16,463)

RESOIUTION NO. I3-O55

Page 3 of3

'',.Retuned to th€ Legislative Secr etary on tlre /b day oI

uth/{ o,.toar, F .u.

I
,,

1

4
S

6

8
9

10
ll
L2
13
t4
l5
16
t7
18
l9
20
2l
22
t1
A
,<
26
'r'f
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
JI

38
39
40
4l
42
43
44
45
46
{l
48
49

Evonne Wilson, Legislative S€cretary



RESOLUTION NO. 13.055

ACTION: APPROVING AND ACCDPTANCE OF THE US DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, FEMA, HAZARD MITIGATION
GRANT PROGRAM (HMGP), GRANT NO. FEMA-IEE&DR-AZ-TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION IN THE AMOTNT OF $16.463

MOVED: COUNCILWOMANOLIVIAVILLEGAS-LISTON

DATE: FEBRUARY 07,2013

SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN MARIAACKERMAN

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES
#oF

VOTES FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

BABOQTIIVARI
342.0

l. FRANCES MIGUEL(A bsent)
(Roberta Harvey)fPleJer,
FRANCES G. ANTONE

(Vernon Smith)
2.

171 .0

171 .0

X

x

CHIr'KUT KUK
302.2

1. ETHEL GARCIA
(Sara Mae Williams)
BILLMAN LOPEZ2.

)

151 . 10

151. l0

x

x

x

GU ACHI
244.9

1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN
()

2. CYNTHIA E, MANUEL
(t uis L. Johnson)

122.45

122.45

X

x
x

GUVO
226.7

I. GRACE MANUEL
(Floyd Flores)

2. PAMELA ANGHILL
(

I 13.35

l13.35

x

x x

IIICKIWAN
186.3

I. LOUIS R. LOPEZ
(Michelle Orlega)

2. SANDRA ORTEGA

93, 15

93. 15

x

x x

PISINEMO
200.7

I. CHESTER ANTONE
(Tony Murriena)

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Cerald Fayuanf)

100.35

100.35

x

x

x

SAN LUCY
204,6

1. LORRAINE EILER
(Diana Manuel)

2. JANA MONTANA
(Cloria Ramirez)

102.30

102.30

X

x

SAN XAVIER
21s.8

I. HILARION CAMPUS
(Racheal Vilson Stoner)

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON
(Eugene Enis)

t0'7 .90

107.90

x

x

SCHTIK TOAK
r69.8

I. FRANCES B. STEPHENS
(Anlhony J. Rios)

2. FREDERICK JOSE
(Phyllis Cachora)

84.90

84.90

x

x

SELLS
475.7

1. ARTHUR WILSON
(Kimberly Mull)

2. MARIA ACKERMAN
( )

237 .85

237 .85

x

x

SIF OIDAK
ztr,9

I. NICHOLAS JOSE

2. MARY LOPEZ
)

105.95

r05.95

X

X

TOTAL 2,780.60 2,780.60 -0- -0- t0sl


